PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7734090

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
NORMAN M. PHIPPS	02/28/2020		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SINGLE DIGITS CONNECTION, LLC		
Street Address:	et Address: 4 BEDFORD FARMS DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 210		
City:	BEDFORD		
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE		
Postal Code:	03110		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17460945

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6036686560

Email: hmullins@gtpp.com

Correspondent Name: GROSSMAN TUCKER PERRAULT & PFLEGER, PLLC

Address Line 1: 55 SOUTH COMMERCIAL STREET

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SDI104CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONALD J. PERREAULT
SIGNATURE:	/Donald J. Perrault/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507686948 REEL: 062327 FRAME: 0893

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Assignment"), dated as of February 28, 2020, is executed by BSG Wireless Limited, a UK limited company ("Assignor"), in favor of and delivered to Single Digits Connection, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"). Pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions and conditions of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2020, by and among Assignor, Billing Services Group Limited, a Bermuda corporation ("Parent") and Assignee (the "Purchase Agreement"), and for consideration therein specified, the adequacy and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee, free and clear of all Liens (as such term is defined in the Purchase Agreement), and Assignee does hereby purchase and acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under: all of the Assets constituting Owned Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto, the Trademarks listed on Schedule B hereto, the Wireless Base Code and the Intellectual Property Rights (as such terms are defined in the Purchase Agreement) therein (for the purposes of this Assignment, all of the foregoing are collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Intellectual Property Assets"); together with the goodwill associated with all trademarks included within the Trademarks.

The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall control.

In case any further action is necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Assignment, Assignor shall (a) at any time take such further action (including the execution and delivery of such further instruments and documents) as Assignee may reasonably request, and (b) during the twelve (12) months following the date hereof, provide any facts relating to the Intellectual Property Assets or the history thereof known to them as Assignee may reasonably request, and Assignee shall reimburse Assignor for Assignor's out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Assignor to do so (unless Assignee is entitled to indemnification therefor pursuant to the Purchase Agreement).

A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, email or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State, without regard to the conflicts of law principles of such State.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]

PATENT REEL: 062327 FRAME: 0894

Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of the Closing Date (as defined in the Purchase Agreement).

ASSIGNOR: BSG Wireless Limited

Norman M. Phipps, Director

Assignment of Intellectual Property

Signature Page

PATENT REEL: 062327 FRAME: 0895

Schedule A - PATENTS

Patent Ref	App Title	Country	Status	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
87006-4100 / US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RATING, CLEARING AND SETTLEMENT OF WIRELESS ROAMING AND OFFLOADING	United States of America	Granted	30- Oct- 13	14/067,334	26-Apr- 16	9326118
87006-4100 /US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RATING, CLEARING AND SETTLEMENT OF WIRELESS ROAMING AND OFFLOADING	United States of America	Granted	29- Mar- 16	15/083,682	3-Jul- 18	10015648
87006- 4000/US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR BUILDING AND UPDATING A WIRELESS NODE DATABASE SERVICE	United States of America	Granted	14- Dec- 17	15/842706	14- Aug-18	10051476
GB2450494 B/UK	OBTAINING ACCESS TO A PORTAL THROUGH DATA EMBEDDED IN DNS QUERY MESSAGE	United Kingdom	Granted	25- Jun-07	712317.7	31- Dec-08	GB2450494 B
87006-4002 /EPO	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR BUILDING AND UPDATING A WIRELESS NODE DATABASE SERVICE	European Patent Office with all contracting states at the time of filing of the PCT application (excluding Extension states)	Application	15- Dec- 17	17829295.9		
87006-4200 /US	ALERTING SYSTEMS & METHODS	United States of America	Application	02- Oct- 18	16/150,220		

Schedule B- Trademark

Trademark Reference	Name	Type		Status	App No.	Date	Classes	Mark Image
144069- 011200/US	EZ- WI	Word - Block Letters	United States of America	Registered	76/640,672	10 Jun 2005	36	EZ-WI

PATENT REEL: 062327 FRAME: 0896

RECORDED: 08/00/2020